

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC12-2377

VALERIE AUDIFFRED,

Petitioner,

vs.

THOMAS B. ARNOLD,

Respondent.

**ON REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,
FIRST DISTRICT – L.T. CASE NO. 1D11-6583**

PETITIONER’S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

MARCUS J. MICHLES II
Fla. Bar No. 623806
MICHLES & BOOTH, P.A.
501 Brent Lane
Pensacola, Florida 32503
(850) 438-4848
(850) 437-5556 (fax)
marcus@michlesbooth.com

LOUIS K. ROSENBLOUM
Fla. Bar No. 194435
LOUIS K. ROSENBLOUM, P.A.
4300 Bayou Boulevard, Suite 36
Pensacola, Florida 32503
(850) 475-1211
(850) 475-1290 (fax)
lrosenbloum@rosenbloumlaw.com
lourose49@yahoo.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The district court erred by holding that a proposal for settlement served pursuant to section 768.79, Florida Statutes, and Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.442 by a single offeror to a single offeree which offered to settle the offeror’s bodily injury and property damage claims for a certain sum was an undifferentiated, unenforceable “joint proposal” because it provided for dismissal of the offeror’s husband’s consortium claim upon acceptance.	1
A. Audiffred’s proposal for settlement was not a “joint proposal” for settlement.	1
B. Audiffred’s proposal for settlement was not ambiguous.	2
C. District court decisions support the trial court’s ruling.	6
CONCLUSION	8
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	9
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE STYLE AND SIZE	9

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<u>Alioto-Alexander v. Toll Bros., Inc.</u> , 12 So. 3d 915 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)	6
<u>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Materiale</u> , 787 So. 2d 173 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	1, 7
<u>Andrews v. Frey</u> , 66 So. 3d 376 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011)	6, 8
<u>Arnold v. Audiffred</u> , 98 So. 3d 746 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	3
<u>Bradshaw v. Boynton-JCP Assocs., Ltd.</u> , 38 Fla. L. Weekly D823, 2013 WL 1442041 (Fla. 4th DCA April 10, 2013)	6
<u>Campbell v. Goldman</u> , 959 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 2007).....	4
<u>Carey-All Transp., Inc. v. Newby</u> , 989 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008)	5
<u>Eastern Atl. Realty & Inv., Inc. v. GSOMR, LLC</u> , 14 So. 3d 1215 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009)	6
<u>Friedman v. Virginia Metal Products Corp.</u> , 56 So. 2d 515 (Fla. 1952).....	3
<u>Health First, Inc. v. Cataldo</u> , 92 So. 3d 859 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012)	6
<u>Jacksonville Golfair, Inc. v. Grover</u> , 988 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008)	4, 8
<u>Lambert v. Berkley South Condominium Ass'n, Inc.</u> , 680 So. 2d 588 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	3
<u>Palm Beach Polo Holdings, Inc. v. Madsen, Sapp, Mena, Rodriguez & Co.</u> , 957 So. 2d 36 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)	8
<u>School Bd. of Palm Beach County v. Survivors Charter Schools, Inc.</u> , 3 So. 3d 1220 (Fla. 2009).....	4

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Nichols,
932 So. 2d 1067 (Fla. 2006).....5

STATUTES

Section 768.79, Florida Statutes i, 1, 4, 8

RULES

Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.442..... *passim*
